

Artemis Alliance Grant Agreement

with

Sapari

VARIATION TO A CONTRACT

This variation to a Grant Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Variation") is entered into with effect from 11th March 2025 between Zinc Network Limited ("Customer") of 230 Blackfriars Road, London, SE1 8NW and Sapari incorporated and registered in Georgia with company number 204957617 whose registered office is at 11a, Akaki Gakhokidze Str. Tbilisi, Georgia.

Variation Conditions. This variation is by and between the Parties with regard to the Grant Agreement (MN027) to provide services to the "Customer" with regard to its contract with the FCDO to deliver the "Gendered Disinformation Awareness 2025" project.

This variation shall amend a prior Grant Agreement between the two parties entered into as of 3rd February 2025; a copy of which is attached. This is the 1st variation to the original Grant Agreement.

Through this variation, the Parties wish to bring forth the following changes to the existing Contract.

- The end date "14th March 2025" will be removed and altered to "10th April 2025".
- 2), The reporting schedule will be altered accordingly and will be the following:

12. Reporting Schedule						
All spend must be backed up with supporting documentation as requested by the Artemis Alliance Compliance. Department outlined in Clause 1. These may include invoices, receipts, bank statements or payment notices, contracts and timesheets submitted with financial reports as per below.						
Narrative Reports			Financial Reports			
From	То	Due Date	From	То	Due Date	
3 rd February 2025	10 th April 2025		3 rd February 2025	10 th April 2025	18 th April 2025	

3) The payment schedule will be altered and will be the following:

13. Payment Schedule	
Payment Method:	
Schedule Date	Amount
1st Payment – upon signing the contract	£6,607.50
2 nd payment – w/c 24 th March 2025. In case the Artemis Alliance project is not extended, the final narrative and financial reports, and respective evidence must be submitted to the FCDO directly.	£7,000.00
	Total: £13,607.50

The overall value of the budget will remain the same. No other terms or conditions of the contract are amended.

This variation may be amended by mutual consent of both Parties. This variation may be altered or amended only by a subsequent agreement executed in writing by the Parties.

This Variation shall be binding upon the parties hereto. If any term, condition, or other provision of this Variation is found to be invalid or incapable of being enforced by any court of competent jurisdiction, all other terms, conditions, and provisions of this Variation shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect.

The Parties agree to the terms and conditions set forth above as demonstrated by their signatures as follows:

Name:



Signature:



Title: For and on behalf of Safari Date: 11.03.2025

SIGNATURE:

Title: For and on behalf of Zinc Network Limited Date: 11 March 2025